

APPEAL CASE NO.: 21-1061

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BOULEVARD CARROLL ENTERTAINMENT GROUP, INC.,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
V.
FIREMAN'S FUND INSURANCE COMPANY.,
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
(CASE No.: 2:20-cv-11771-SDW-LDW)

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF ON BEHALF OF UNITED
POLICYHOLDERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL

ROBERT D. CHESLER, ESQ.
NICHOLAS M. INSUA, ESQ.
JOHN P. LACEY JR., ESQ.
ANDERSON KILL P.C.
ONE GATEWAY CENTER, SUITE 1510
NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102
(973) 642-5858

COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* UNITED POLICYHOLDERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

LEGAL ARGUMENT 5

I. STANDARD POLICY LANGUAGE AND DECADES OF CASE LAW CONFIRM THAT WHEN PROPERTY IS RENDERED UNFIT FOR ITS INTENDED PURPOSE, SUCH CIRCUMSTANCES CONSTITUTE “DIRECT PHYSICAL LOSS OR DAMAGE.” 5

 A. For Over 50 Years, Courts Across The Country Have Held That “Direct Physical Loss or Damage” Does Not Require A Showing Of Actual Physical Damage To Trigger Coverage Under Standard-Form Property Insurance Policies. 6

 B. On Two Prior Occasions, This Court Rejected The Notion That “Direct Physical Loss or Damage” Requires A Showing Of Actual Physical Damage. 12

II. NEW JERSEY LAW IS IN ACCORD WITH WELL-ESTABLISHED PRE-PANDEMIC PRECEDENT IN HOLDING THAT “DIRECT PHYSICAL LOSS OR DAMAGE” DOES NOT REQUIRE A SHOWING OF ACTUAL PHYSICAL DAMAGE..... 14

 A. Under New Jersey Law, Insurance Policies Are Interpreted Broadly, And In Favor Of Coverage..... 15

 B. New Jersey Law Compels A Finding That Boulevard’s Claim For Relief Is Based On “Physical Loss” Of Its Property 17

III. THE TRIAL COURT RAN AFOUL OF THE *ERIE* DOCTRINE BY RELYING TOO HEAVILY ON OTHER FEDERAL COURT CASES, AND NOT THE DECISIONAL LAW OF THE NEW JERSEY APPELLATE DIVISION. 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
IV. THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED THE APPLICABLE STANDARD ON A 12(B)(6) MOTION BECAUSE THE INSURING AGREEMENT IN BOULEVARD'S POLICY DOES NOT COMPLETELY REFUTE THE POSSIBILITY OF COVERAGE.	27
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allstate Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Wolfe</i> , 105 A.3d 1181 (Pa. 2014)	4
<i>American Alliance Ins. Co. v. Keleket X-Ray Corp.</i> , 248 F.2d 920 (6th Cir. 1957)	7
<i>Arbeiter v. Cambridge Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , No. 9400837, 1996 WL 1250616 (Mass. Super. Mar. 15, 1996)	8
<i>Association of Apartment Owners of Imperial Plaza v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 939 F. Supp. 2d 1059 (D. Haw. Apr. 9, 2013)	11
<i>Azalea, Ltd. v. American States Ins. Co.</i> , 656 So. 2d 600 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995)	8
<i>Board of Educ. v. International Ins. Co.</i> , 720 N.E.2d 622 (Ill. App. 1999)	9
<i>Boardwalk Ventures CA LLC v. Century-National Insurance Company</i> , 20STCV27359 (Cal. Super. Ct. Mar 18, 2021)	31
<i>Brand Mgt., Inc. v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> , No. 05-cv-02293, 2007 WL 1772063 (D. Colo. June 18, 2007)	10
<i>Brown’s Gym, Inc. v. The Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20 CV 3113, 2021 WL 3036545 (Pa. Com. Pl. July 13, 2021)	30
<i>Canal Ins. Co. v. Underwriters at Lloyd’s London</i> , 435 F.3d 431 (3d Cir.2006)	26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Chinese Mfr'd Drywall Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 759 F. Supp. 2d 822 (E.D. La. 2010).....	11
<i>Columbiaknit, Inc. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , No. 98-434-HU, 1999 WL 619100 (D. Or. Aug. 4, 1999)	8
<i>Cont'l Ins. Co. v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.</i> , 188 A.3d 297 (N.J. 2018)	4
<i>Cook v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , No. 48D02-0611-PL-01156, 2007 Ind. Super. LEXIS 32, slip op. (Ind. Super. Ct. Madison County Nov. 30, 2007)	10
<i>Cooper v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Ill.</i> , No. 01-cv-2400, 2002 WL 32775680 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2002).....	9
<i>CPS Chem. Co., Inc. v. Cont'l Ins. Co.</i> , 536 A.2d 311 (N.J. App. Div. 1988)	17
<i>Customized Distrib. Services v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 862 A.2d 560 (N.J. App. Div. 2004)	16, 18, 19
<i>Cyclops Corp. v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 352 F. Supp. 931 (W.D. Pa. 1973).....	7
<i>De Laurentis v. United Servs. Auto. Ass'n</i> , 162 S.W.3d 714 (Tex. App. Mar. 31, 2005).....	10
<i>Doto v. Russo</i> , 659 A.2d 1371 (N.J. 1995).....	16
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	26, 27
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. v. Trutanich</i> , 858 P.2d 1332 (Or. App. 1993).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gibson v. Callaghan</i> , 730 A.2d 1278 (N.J. 1999).....	15, 16
<i>Goodwill Industries of Orange County, California v. Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Co.</i> , No. 30-2020-01169032-CU-IC-CXC (Cal. Super. Ct. Jan. 28, 2021).....	31
<i>Graff v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 54 P.3d 1266 (Wash. Ct. App. 2002).....	9
<i>Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-04418, 2014 WL 6675934 (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2014).....	6, 11, 22, 23
<i>Guar. Tr. Co. of N.Y. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945).....	26
<i>Hampton Foods, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 787 F.2d 349 (8th Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>Hetrick v. Valley Mut. Ins Co.</i> , 15 Pa. D. & C. 4th 271, 1992 WL 524309 (Pa. Comm. Pl. May 28, 1992).....	8
<i>Hughes v. Potomac Ins. Co.</i> , 18 Cal. Rptr. 650 (Cal. App. 1962).....	7
<i>Humana Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999).....	4
<i>JDS Construction Group, LLC, and 9 Dekalb Fee Owner LLC v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , Case No. 2020 CH 5678 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Oct. 25, 2021).....	30
<i>Julian v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 110 P.3d 903 (Cal. 2005).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kook v. Am. Sur. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 210 A.2d 633 (N.J. App. Div. 1965)	16
<i>Largent v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 842 P.2d 445 (Or. App. 1992).....	8
<i>Longobardi v. Chubb Ins. Co.</i> , 582 A.2d 1257 (N.J. 1990).....	15
<i>MacMiles LLC v. Erie Insurance Exchange</i> , No. GD-20-007753 (Pa. Com. Pl. May 25, 2021)	30
<i>Manpower Inc. v. Insurance Co. of the State of Pa.</i> , No. 08C0085, 2009 WL 3738099 (E.D. Wis. Nov. 3, 2009)	11
<i>Matzner v. Seaco Ins. Co.</i> , 9 Mass. L. Rptr. 41, 1998 WL 566658 (Mass. Super. Aug. 12, 1998).....	8
<i>Mazzilli v. Acc. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 170 A.2d 800 (N.J. 1961)	16
<i>Mellin v. Northern Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , 115 A.3d 799 (N.H. 2015).....	11
<i>Motorists Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hardinger</i> , 131 F. App'x 823 (3d Cir. 2005)	10, 12, 13, 32
<i>Murray v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 509 S.E.2d 1 (W. Va. 1998)	8
<i>New Castle Hotels LLC v. Zurich American Ins. Co.</i> , No. X07-HHD-CV-21-6142969-S (Conn. Super. Ct. Sept. 7, 2021).....	30, 32
<i>Oregon Shakespeare Festival Ass'n v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:15-cv-01932-CL, 2016 WL 3267247 (D. Or. June 7, 2016), <i>vacated by joint stipulation</i> , 2017 WL 1034203 (Mar. 6, 2017).....	6, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Pennbarr Corp. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 976 F.2d 145 (3d Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Phibro Animal Health Corp. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 446 N.J. Super. 419 (App. Div. 2016)	19, 21, 22, 27
<i>Port Auth. of New York and New Jersey v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , 311 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2002)	12, 13, 23
<i>Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Lillard-Roberts</i> , No. 01-1362, 2002 WL 31495830 (D. Or. June 18, 2002).....	9
<i>Risinger Holdings, LLC v. Sentinel Ins. Co., Ltd.</i> , No. 1:20-CV-00176, 2021 WL 4520968 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 30, 2021).....	31
<i>Royal Ins. Co. of Am. v. KSI Trading Corp.</i> , 563 F.3d 68 (3d Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Salem Grp. v. Oliver</i> , 607 A.2d 138 (N.J. 1992)	16
<i>Schlamm Stone & Dolan, LLP v. Seneca Insurance Co.</i> , No. 603009/ 2002, 2005 WL 600021 (N.Y. County Mar. 16, 2005).....	10
<i>Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 615 N.W.2d 819 (Minn. 2000).....	9
<i>Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. N.H. Ins. Co.</i> , 563 N.W.2d 296 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997)	8
<i>Shade Foods, Inc. v. Innovative Prods. Sales & Mktg., Inc.</i> , 78 Cal. App. 4th 847 (2000)	8
<i>Snoqualmie Entertainment Authority v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , No. 21-2-03194-0 SEA, 2021 WL 4098938 (Wash. Super. Sep. 3, 2021).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sparks v. St. Paul Ins. Co.</i> , 495 A.2d 406 (N.J. 1985)	17
<i>Sproull v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 126446 (Ill. Sep. 23, 2021)	4
<i>Stack Metallurgical Servs., Inc. v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , No. 05-1315, 2007 WL 464715 (D. Or. Feb. 7, 2007).....	10
<i>Travco Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , No. 2:10cv14, 2010 WL 2222255 (E.D. Va. June 3, 2010).....	11
<i>Ungarean v. CNA et al.</i> No.: GD-20-006544 (Pa. Com. Pl. March 22, 2021).....	30
<i>Voorhees v. Preferred Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 607 A.2d 1255 (N.J. 1992).....	15
<i>W. Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church</i> , 437 P.2d 52 (Colo. 1968) (en banc)	7
<i>Wakefern Food Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 968 A.2d 724 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zacarias v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 775 A.2d 1262 (N.J. 2001).....	17
Other Authorities	
27 CONN. INS. LAW J. 185, 192 (2020).....	29
CLAIMS JOURNAL (Apr. 15, 2013), available at https://amp.claimsjournal.com/magazines/idea-exchange/2013/04/15/226666.htm	33
COVID-19 Lessons Learned, https://content.naic.org/sites/default/files/national_meeting_speakerbios_covid-19_lessons_learned_summer_nm_2020_0.pdf ;	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<p><i>et al.</i>, Here We Go Again: Virus Exclusion for COVID-19 and Insurers, NU PROP. CASUALTY 360 (Apr. 7, 2020), https://www.propertycasualty360.com/2020/04/07/here-we-go-again-virus-exclusion-for-covid-19-and-insurers/?slreturn=20200927114442.....</p>	3
<p>Fed. R. App. P. 29(E)</p>	4
<p>Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(5)</p>	35
<p>Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(6)</p>	35
<p>Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(f).....</p>	35
<p>Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(G)(1).....</p>	35
<p>Payout for SARS-Related Losses, Nov. 02, 2003, https://www.businessinsurance.com/article/%2020031102/story/100013638/hotel-chain-to-get-payout-for-sars-related-losses (last visited October 29, 2021).....</p>	9
<p>Richard P. Lewis, Lorelie S. Masters, Scott D. Greenspan and Chris Kosak, <i>Couch’s “Physical Alteration” Fallacy: Its Origins and Consequences</i> 56:3</p>	32
<p>Stephen Plitt, “Direct Physical Loss in All-Risk Policies: The Modern Trend Does Not Require Specific Physical Damage, Alteration”</p>	33
<p>Testimony of Amy Bach on Business Interruption Policies and Claims, Summer National Meeting Property and Casualty Insurance (C) Committee August 12th, 2020, https://3inbm04c0p4j2h1w132uyb5e-wpengine.netdna-ssl.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/10/8-12-20</p>	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

Testimony of Amy Bach on COVID-19 Related Business Interruption Claims, Coverage Issues, Disputes and Litigation, Summer National Meeting, Consumer Liaison Committee, August 14th, 2020,
https://content.naic.org/sites/default/files/national_meeting/Version%202%20-%20Slideshow%20-%20Consumer%20Liaison%20Cmte%20-%2008.14.20.pdf..... 2
